
 

 

  
BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE   
STATE OF COLORADO  

  

  
 
IN THE MATTER OF PREMIUM RATE REDUCTIONS FOR 
STANDARDIZED HEALTH PLANS YEAR 2026 OF: 
  
 
Individual Market Carriers;  
Small Group Carriers 
 
And Concerning: 
  
Kathryn Goldberg, 
Office of the Insurance Ombudsman,  

  
And the Division of Insurance. 
 

 
  

 
DIVISION OF INSURANCE FINAL STATUS UPDATE 

  
  
  
  The Division of Insurance (“Division”) through its counsel, the Colorado 
Attorney General’s Office, pursuant to Colorado Insurance Regulation 4-2-92 Section 
10.E and the Commissioner of Insurance’s Request for a Status Update, submits this 
Final Status Update. 

Division Individual and Small Group Market Status Update 

 The Division does not intend to file complaints to set reimbursement rates for 
plan year 2026 in the Colorado Option Public Hearing Process and will be filing 
notices for each carrier to confirm that status in the near future to conclude the 
process.   

Reservation of Rights 

The Division reserves its right to pursue any and all legal remedies for Plan 
Year 2026 Option plans pursuant to Colorado law and regulations. 
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Dated this 30th day of May 2025.  
 

PHILIP J. WEISER 
Attorney General 
 
/s/Kyle McDaniel  
KYLE MCDANIEL, 47173* 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 
NICHOLAS DEPETRO, 45287* 
Assistant Attorney General 
Revenue & Regulatory Section 
Attorneys for Division of Insurance 
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center 
1300 Broadway, 8th Floor 
Denver, CO 80203 
Telephone:   

720-508-6360 (McDaniel); 720-508-6413 
(DePetro)  

Fax:  720-508-6037  
kyle.mcdaniel@coag.gov 
nick.depetro@coag.gov  
 *Counsel of Record 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

This is to certify that I have duly served the DIVISION OF INSURANCE 
FINAL STATUS UPDATE by electronic mail this 30th day of May 2025 addressed 
as follows: 

 
Commissioner of Insurance  
Michael Conway, Commissioner of Insurance   
dora_hearingscoloradooption@state.co.us 
 
Adjudicatory Counsel for the Commissioner  
Sue Kim, Assistant Attorney General   
sue.kim@coag.gov  
Angela Little, Senior Assistant Attorney General 
angela.little@coag.gov 
 
Office of the Insurance Ombudsman 
Kathryn Goldberg 
Colorado Department of Health Care Policy and Financing – Legal Division 
hcpf_insuranceombudsman@state.co.us 
 
Counsel for Office of the Insurance Ombudsman 
Joan Smith, Senior Assistant Attorney General 
joan.smith@coag.gov 
Office of the Attorney General  
 
Cigna Health and Life Insurance Company 
Amanda Leipold, Associate Senior Counsel 
amanda.leipold@evernorth.com 
 
Jacob Wager 
jacob.wager@cignahealthcare.com 
 
HMO Colorado, Inc. and Rocky Mountain Hospital & Medical Service, Inc.  
Jessica Belle, Associate General Counsel 
jessica.belle@elevancehealth.com 
 
Kaiser Foundation Health Plan and Kaiser Permanente Insurance 
Company 
Sarah Gettings Sigal 
sarah.x.gettings@kp.org 
 
Nivedita Misra 
nivedita.x.misra@kp.org 

mailto:dora_hearingscoloradooption@state.co.us
mailto:sue.kim@coag.gov
mailto:angela.little@coag.gov
mailto:hcpf_insuranceombudsman@state.co.us
mailto:joan.smith@coag.gov
mailto:amanda.leipold@evernorth.com
mailto:jacob.wager@cignahealthcare.com
mailto:jessica.belle@elevancehealth.com
mailto:sarah.x.gettings@kp.org
mailto:nivedita.x.misra@kp.org
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Robert Ferm 
fermr@hallevans.com 
 
Daniel Furman 
furmand@hallevans.com 
 
Stephanie Montague 
montagues@hallevans.com 
 
Sue Small 
smalls@hallevans.com 
 
Rocky Mountain Health Maintenance Organization, Inc., 
UnitedHealthcare of Colorado, Inc., and UnitedHealthcare Insurance 
Company 
Phil Lyons, Associate General Counsel & Director of Regulatory Affairs 
philip_lyons@uhc.com 
 
Denver Health Medical Plan 
Gina Glockner, Deputy Chief Legal Officer 
gina.glockner@dhha.org 
 
Select Health, Inc.  
Taylor Turner 
taylor.turner@selecthealth.org 
 
Kassie Thomas 
shregulatorycompliance@selecthealth.org  
 
 
 
 
 
 /s/Kyle McDaniel  
 Office of the Colorado Attorney General 
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